
Barnstaple Town Council 
Barum House, The Square, Barnstaple EX32 8LS 

Telephone: 01271 373311 
Email: admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk 

Web: https://barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk 
 

Mr Robert Ward, Town Clerk 
 

A Pre-meeting for Committee Chairs will be held at 6.30pm in the Mayor’s Parlour. 

There will be a meeting of TOWN COUNCIL MEETING on Monday 10th October 2022 at 
7.00 pm in The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple to which you are summoned for the 
transaction of the undermentioned business. 
Questions by the public 
There will be a period for questions by the public at a time to be determined by the 
Chairman.  Anyone wishing to ask questions is requested to notify the Town Clerk by 12 
noon on the day of the meeting. 
Recording, photographs and filming 
In accordance with the Council’s Protocol for the Recording or Reporting of Council and 
Committee Meetings, the press or public may audio-record, photograph or film meetings, or 
report from the meeting using social media.  As such, members of the public may be 
recorded or photographed during the meeting.  Anyone wishing to record or photograph the 
meeting must notify the Town Clerk before the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
 
Mr Robert Ward 
Town Clerk 
Tuesday 4 October 2022 

AGENDA 
 
1.   To receive and approve apologies for absence.  

All apologies must be notified to the Town Council offices by 5pm on the day of 
the meeting. 

 
2.   To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests.  
 
3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council Meeting 

held on 11th July 2022. (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4.   Mayor's Announcements.  
 
5.   To receive a report from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary (Pages 9 - 12) 

Report submitted to cancelled 12th September meeting attached. 
 
6.   To receive reports (if any) from Devon County and North Devon District 

Councillors.  
 
7.   To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions 

contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on 
reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk
http://www.barnstapletowncouncil.co.uk/


 

Council in accordance Standing Order 24: (Pages 13 - 34) 
Committee Date Page Numbers 
Heritage & Community 7th July 2022 024 to 027 
Planning & Transportation 21st July 2022 032 to 034 
Finance & General Purposes 25th July 2022 035 to 039 
Environment Committee 18th August 2022 040 to 041 
Planning & Transportation 18th August 2022 042 to 045 
Finance & General Purposes 23rd August 2022 046 to 047 

  
 
8.   To receive and adopt the minutes of the Rock Park Trust Management 

Committee of 13th July 2022 (Pages 35 - 37) 
 
9.   To consider reports (if any) from Town Council representatives to outside 

bodies and determine any actions arising.  
 
10.   The cost of living crisis  

To consider and discuss the impact of the cost of living crisis on local residents 
and a potential response and actions by Barnstaple Town Council. 
The partners of One Northern Devon (OND) have agreed an outline emergency 
plan - with support from the board. This includes Devon County Council and the 
two District Councils. In essence the plan is about coming together to do 
everything we can and in the most joined up way possible at a local level. OND 
would like to work with local councils and the seven One Communities to hold 
'town/parish workshops' to: 

1. Identify key areas that people need support with - by listening to local 
issues 

2. Identify what is already available to meet that need - collating all the 
support (local and national) that is currently available  

3. Identify gaps and consider how local partners could fill those gaps - find 
creative local solutions to help mitigate some of the impacts  

4. Ensure those who need it can access the support - find ways to get all the 
help to the people that need it most 

 
11.   To receive a presentation about Armed Forces Weekend for Barnstaple 

Saturday 24th and Sunday 25th June 2023 (Page 38) 
 
12.   To receive a presentation from Mr Tim Steer about the potential Bideford 

extension of the Tarka line, Atlantic Coast Exeter Railway.  
(Presentation to be circulated to councillors by email and to be available at the 
meeting) 

 
13.   Co-option to Casual Vacancy (Fort Hill Ward) (Pages 39 - 41) 

Following the death of Councillor Jane Wilsher there is a casual vacancy in the 
Fort Hill Ward.  
To consider applications and elect from suitable candidates (if any received) to fill 

Page 2

https://onenortherndevon.co.uk/
https://onenortherndevon.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Cost-of-living-crisis-2022.pdf
https://onenortherndevon.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Cost-of-living-crisis-2022.pdf


 

the vacancy (Councillor Co-option Procedure attached). 
 
14.   To receive and consider a motion from Cllr R Knight for Proportional 

Representation to be used for general elections (Page 42) 
 
15.   Town Clerk's Report  

To receive an update from the Town Clerk on matters including: 
-       Staffing Update 
-       The Guildhall Redevelopment Project 
-       The Shambles 
-       North Devon Record Office 

 
16.   To consider any questions asked by:  
 
 a.   Members of the Council in accordance with Standing Order 25  
 
 b.   Public registered electors in the town in accordance with Standing Order 

85.  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 28 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of the Town Council Meeting 
Monday 11th July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple 
Present: Councillors: 
 Cllrs V Monk, V Elkins, A Windsor, I Roome, R Knight, J Phillips, 

J Hunt, J Carter, J Wilsher, M Lovering, A Rennles (Chair), L York 
(Deputy Mayor), P Leaver, A Shah, S Jusef, V Nel, J Slee, R Mack, 
J Coates, J Orange, G Marchewka and Fowler 

Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

N Hampson, Events & Communications Officer 
Members of the Public: 

Apologies for absence: 
 Cllrs T Clarkson and E George 
 
38 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved. (NC) 
 
39 Dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 

Cllrs I Roome, J Hunt, J Phillips, M Lovering, L York, R Mack & J 
Orange as members of North Devon District Council, have a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities. 
Cllr I Roome as a member of Devon County Council, have a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities. 

 
40 Minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 13th June 2022. 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 
13th June 2022, are approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
41 Mayor's Announcements. 

The Mayor announced that Councillor Jane Wilsher had passed away 
last week, a tribute was led by Rev D Fletcher. 
Councillors recalled her dedication to the role of Town Councillor that 
she held for eleven years and that she had previously been Mayoress 
to her husband in 1998 to 2000.  She was described as a lovely 
person, friend, as fearless on the fair rides, having a dry sense of 
humour and having respect for the staff team and Beadles. 
She will be missed by all. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 Page 29 
 

The Christmas Fayre for 2022 is on 1st December. Due to works to the 
Pannier Market this year we will be on The Square and also it will be a 
combined event with the lights switch on.  The event is being planned 
with Town Centre Management and will include activities on The 
Strand and the High Street. 
The Mayor thanked the staff team for the way they efficiently managed 
the recent illegal encampment in Rock Park. The people were moved 
on within a couple of days and any damage repaired very quickly. 
The Town Council is having a stand at the Pilton Green Man Festival 
and volunteers are still needed to help. 
Recent events include: 

-       Exeter Armed Forces Day, also attended by the Barnstaple 
Youth Marching Band who were a credit to the town. 

-       The Pathway Pride Festival. 
-       The opening of the new Tarka Leisure Centre. 
-       A visit to Barnstaple U3A (University of the 3rd Age). 
-       The opening of a new Pizza restaurant on Boutport Street. 
-       Holsworthy Pretty Maids fair. 
-       Exeter Lamas Day. 

The Mayor’s Chain and Medallion is planned to be on display at the 
Museum in August for an exhibition about the Partridge Family along 
with other Barnstaple Town Council Items, loaned for the exhibition. 

 
42 Report from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary 

Councillors received and noted the Police report, Insp Wills was not 
able to attend the meeting. 
Councillors discussed concerns about the current situation with 
reporting crimes through the Police 101 system and how long it can 
take to get through on the phone, there are reports of taking up to an 
hour to get through. The email system can take a great deal of time, 
days, to get a response. 
As a result of this it was felt that a lot of crime for residents and 
business is probably going unreported. 
RESOLVED: To write to the Police Crime Commissioner and the Chief 
Constable to ask what is going to be done to improve the response 
times to calls through 999 and 101 and to ask for a report on waiting 
times for calls (NC) 

 
43 Reports from Devon County and North Devon District Councillors. 

Devon County Council 
Cllr I Roome reported: 

         HATOC has approved the Roundswell bus gate as per the 
planning conditions for the development. 

         Devon County Council is currently forecasting a £40M deficit in 
the current financial year. 

         The recent Ofsted report for Children’s Services reported 

Page 6



 

 Page 30 
 

concerns about staffing issues. 

         He has been meeting with Joy Street traders about antisocial 
behaviour issues and has since undertaken a community impact 
statement with the police to support convictions because the 
magistrates court in Exeter tend to be unaware of the impact of 
the behaviour in Barnstaple. 

North Devon Council 
Cllr L York 

         NDC Licencing have closed down Rumours nightclub in 
Boutport St, there was a delay due to the appeal process. 

Cllr J Orange 

         A litter pick is planned for Pilton and Newport on 23rd July. 
Councillors Ashraf Shah and Robbie Mack left at 8.00pm 

 
44 Adoption of Committee Minutes 

Committee Date Page Numbers 
Staffing Committee 23 May 2022 007 to 008 
Finance & General Purposes 23 May 2022 009 to 011 
Planning & Transportation 26 May 2022 012 to 014 
Environment Committee 4 July 2022 021 to 023 

  
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the committee meetings and the 
resolutions contained therein be received and adopted in accordance 
with Standing Order 24. (NC) 

 
45 Reports from Town Council representatives to outside bodies and 

determine any actions arising. 
None received 

 
46 Councillor representatives to Statutory or standing Committees of 

the Town Council. 
It was noted that: 
Cllr V Nel has resigned from the Planning & Transportation Committee 
with immediate effect. 
Cllr J Phillips has requested to join the Planning & Transportation 
Committee. 

 
47 Town Council Summer Close Down Week 

It was noted that the Town Council office will be closed for the week of 
the 22nd to 26th August in order to focus on the management of files 
administration processes and to undertake some health & safety 
works. 

 
48 Town Clerk's Report 

The Town Clerk reported: 

Recent appointment of Neil Hampson, as Events and Communications 

Page 7



 

 Page 31 
 

Officer 

1.    Apologies for absence. 
a.    Apologies for absence need to be with the committee clerk by 

5.00pm on the day of the meeting, Standing Order 57 actually 
states 12.00 noon and a reason for absence is required. 

b.    The six month rule requires apologies and the reason to be 
accepted by the meeting. 

2.    Motions to meetings. 
a.    Seven clear working days in advance of a meeting. 
b.    It is the Town Clerk’s decision, and Book of motions is kept and 

will soon be made available on the Town Council website. 
c.    Amendment during meeting must be related to and relevant to 

original motion. 
d.    Any questions / concerns please ask. 
e.    Support also available directly to Councillors via the Devon 

Association of Local Councils 
3.    Contacting the Town Council 

a.    The office reception is open between 10.00am to 3.00pm 
b.    Please can all enquiries about Bookings, open space issues and 

meeting apologies be sent to 
admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk or 01271 373311 

4.    Guildhall Renovation Project 
a.    Proposals for the renovation are coming together and first draft 

drawings now available and will circulated soon. 
5.    Barnstaple Regeneration Board 

a.    The Future High Street Fund main subject at present 
b.    Discussions re the use and development of 36/37 Boutport St 
c.    Cultural Strategy 
d.    Redevelopment of the Bridge Buildings 
e.    Town Centre activity 

6.    Finance Reports 
a.    Please can any questions on the F&GP finance reports be with 

the Town Clerk by midday of meeting to give time for answers. 
 
49 To consider any questions asked by: 
 
49a Members of the Council in accordance with Standing Order 25 

None received 
 
49b Public registered electors in the town in accordance with 

Standing Order 85. 
None received 

 
 Meeting closed at 8.40 pm. 

Chairman. 
  

 
Signed: ...................... 

 
 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 8

mailto:admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk


Barnstaple Sector Police report 

Barnstaple Town Council Meeting 

Monday 12th September 2022  

Dear Coun
[...]
isplaced. 

         Where necessary title deeds are produced and registered for all 
Town Council properties. 

 
30 Matters to be taken in the absence of press and public, in 

accordance with the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, as the item contains exempt information as defined by 
Standing Order 81(c, d and f). 
Approved (NC) 

 
31 Saltmarsh land purchase proposal 

The committee elected to decline the offer to purchase saltmarsh land 
at Anchorwood for the offer price of £40,000 (NC) 

 
32 Castle Centre Tenancies 

The committee approved the request from Munro News to end their 
tenancy of room F in the Castle Centre six months early (NC) 

 
33 Fairacre public open space adoption 

The committee approved the proposal to enter into negotiations with 
Persimmon Homes to consider the adoption of public open space land 
on Fairacre Avenue. (NC) 

 
  

Meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 
 
Chairman. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 40 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Environment Committee 

Thursday 18th August 2022 at 6.30 pm 
The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 R Knight, J Carter, M Lovering, L York (Vice-Chair), R Mack and 

J Coates (Chair) 
Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

B Vercoe, Barnstaple Allotment Association  
Members of the Public: 0 

Apologies for absence: 0 
  ** In the absence of Cllr Coates Cllr York took the chair for the 

meeting.  
 
11 Apologies for absence. 

No apologies received 

** Cllr Coates arrived at 18.35, Cllr York remained in the chair for the 
rest of the meeting 

 
12 Dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 

Cllrs M Lovering, L York and R Mack, as a members of North Devon 
Council, have dispensations under SO66 to discuss and vote on any 
item on the agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal 
agreement or dispute between the two author
[...]
 committee discussed the issues raised regarding Barbican Close 
and were concerned for the ongoing distress to residents. They 
therefore  

RESOLVED: To send letters to the head of the Devon County Council 
Highways Department, the police, North Devon Council and the MP, to 
help raise awareness of the ongoing issues. (NC)   

 
  

Meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
Chairman. 

 Signed: ...............................  
 Dated: ................................  
 

Page 32



 

 Page 46 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Finance and General Purposes Committee 

Tuesday 23rd August 2022 at 10.00 am 
The Guildhall, Butcher's Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 I Roome, J Hunt, J Phillips (Chair), J Carter and A Shah 
Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

Members of the Public: 0 
Apologies for absence: 
 J Orange (Vice-Chair) 
 
34 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved (NC) 
 
35 Dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 

Cllrs I Roome, J Hunt, J Phillips and L York as members of North 
Devon District Council, have a dispensation under SO66 to discuss 
and vote on any item on the agenda unless the item refers to a 
financial or legal agreement or dispute between the two authorities. 
Cllrs I Roome, as a member of Devon County Council, has a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities. 

 
36 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2022, 
are approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. (NC) 

 
37 Historic Barum Map Project, funding request. 

RESOLVED: To approve a contribution of £1,250 towards the 
publication of the book “Barnstaple, 1640-1670”.  Funds to be allocated 
from 5121 Grant Payments (NC). 

 
38 Matters to be taken in the absence of press and public, in 

accordance with the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, as the item contains exempt information as defined by 
Standing Order 81(c, d and f). (NC) 

 
39 Property matters. 

RESOLVED: The Town Clerk to be able to enter into negotiations with 
regard to a potential property purchase and bring the outcome to a 
future meeting (NC). 

 
  

 

Page 33



 

 Page 47 
 

Meeting closed at 10.30 am. 
 
 
Chairman. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 34



 

 Page 1 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
MINUTES of the ROCK PARK TRUST Committee meeting held on Wednesday 13th 

July 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm in The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple. 

Present:  Cllrs V Elkins, I Roome, R Knight, P Leaver and J Coates. 
In attendance:   

R Ward, Town Clerk 
G Maynard, SAS Football Club 
J Kemish Mills, Parkrun 

Apologies: L York. 
 
228 Election of the Committee Chairperson for the Municipal Year 

2022-2023 

Cllr L York was nominated by Cllr P Leaver 2nd by Cllr V Elkins, duly 
elected (NC) 

 
229 Election of the Committee Vice-Chairperson for the Municipal 

Year 2022-2023 

Cllr J Coates was nominated by Cllr P Leaver 2nd by Cllr R Knight, duly 
elected (NC) 

 
230 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved (NC) 
 
231 To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other 

interests. 
Cllr I Roome as a member of North Devon Council, has a dispensation 
under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the agenda unless the 
item refers to a financial or legal agreement or a dispute between the 
two authorities.  
Cllr I Roome as a member of Devon County Council, has a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or a 
dispute between the two authorities. 

 
232 Minutes of the last meeting 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 
12th January 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
[...]
.  It was felt that there is a need 
for more publicity about encouraging owners to pick up after their dogs 
and to review the locations of dog waste bins. 
Parkrun asked about the opening hours of the kiosk as it is rarely open 
when they are there, Town Clerk to get this information for the next 
meeting. 

 
237 Requests for Memorial Benches and Trees 

The following two new Memorial Bench requests were approved (NC) 

Applicant on behalf of  
Roger Sowerby Margaret Sowerby 
Rachael Lemon Daniel Wallis 

   
 Meeting closed 7.52 pm. 

Chairman. 

 Signed: ............................... Dated: ................................ 

Page 36



 

 Page 3 
 

 

Page 37



Armed Forces Weekend for Barnstaple 

The Veterans Charity who are proudly based in Barnstaple and one of Cllr York’s supported 
charities, are hoping to create an event to celebrate Armed Forces Weekend on Saturday 24th 
and Sunday 25th June 2023, utilising the excellent space and facilities of Rock Park. 

The charity is seeking the support of Barnstaple Town Council to host an event which would 
honour the many members of the Armed Forces Community in the town and across the North 
Devon region. This event would coincide with the National Armed Forces Weekend which is 
being hosted next year by Cornwall County Council. With the spotlight on the South West, there 
is an outstanding opportunity to put on an exciting event for North Devon, hosted in the hub of 
the region and to involve a wide range of military units, community groups, cadets, schools, 
Veterans and families. 

The charity would like to give a short presentation to the council at the September meeting in 
the hope of gaining support for this exciting opportunity. 

Page 38



BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR CO-OPTION PROCEDURE 

Introduction 

If no request for an election is received by North Devon Council by the date of the 
Notice of Vacancy, the Electoral Services Department will advise the Town Council 
that it may co-opt 
[...]
better reflect the age, gender and protected characteristics of 
local communities and the nation. 
 
MPs better reflecting their communities lead to improved decision-making, wider 
participation and increased levels of ownership of decisions taken. 
 
PR would also end minority rule. In 2019, 43.6% of the vote produced a government with 
56.2% of the seats and 100% of the power. PR also prevents ‘wrong winner’ elections 
such as occurred in 1951 and February 1974. 
 
PR is already used to elect the parliaments and assemblies of Scotland, Wales and 
Northern Ireland. So why not Westminster? 
 
Council therefore resolves to write to H.M. Government calling for a change in our out-
dated electoral laws to enable Proportional Representation to be used for general 
elections. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Ricky Knight - Newport Ward 
Seconded by Cllr Robbie Mack – Central Ward 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 11th July 2022.
	5 To receive a report from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary
	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	Minutes , 21/07/2022 Planning and Transportation Committee

	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	Minutes , 25/07/2022 Finance and General Purposes Committee

	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	Minutes , 18/08/2022 Environment Committee

	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	Minutes , 18/08/2022 Planning and Transportation Committee

	7 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 24:
	Minutes , 23/08/2022 Finance and General Purposes Committee

	8 To receive and adopt the minutes of the Rock Park Trust Management Committee of 13th July 2022
	11 To receive a presentation about Armed Forces Weekend for Barnstaple Saturday 24th and Sunday 25th June 2023
	13 Co-option to Casual Vacancy (Fort Hill Ward)
	14 To receive and consider a motion from Cllr R Knight for Proportional Representation to be used for general elections



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Page 56 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of the Town Council Meeting 

Monday 10th October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 Cllrs I Roome, J Hunt, R Knight, J Carter, M Lovering, L York (Chair), 

P Leaver, A Shah, S Jusef, R Mack, J Coates (Vice-Chair), J Orange, 
G Marchewka, E George and G Kennedy 

Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

Mr T Steer, Tarka Rail Association 
Mr D Greeno, The Veterans Charity 
Cllr C Leaver, Devon County Council 
Mr L Clarke, North Devon Journal 
Members of the Public: 0 

Apologies for absence: 
 Cllrs V Monk, V Elkins, A Windsor, J Phillips, A Rennles, T Clarkson 

and V Nel 
 
50 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved. (NC) 
 
51 Dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 

Cllrs I Roome, J Hunt, M Lovering, L York, R Mack & J Orange as 
members of North Devon District Council, have a dispensation under 
SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the agenda unless the item 
refers to a financial or legal agreement or dispute between the two 
authorities. 
Cllr I Roome as a member of Devon County Council, have a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities. 

 
52 Minutes of the last meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 
11th July 2022, are approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
53 Mayor's Announcements. 

Over the last couple of months, the Mayor has attended: 
-       Barnstaple Recruitment Fair in the Pannier Market. 
-       Broughton Civic Service 
-       The Barnstaple in Bloom Judging 
-       VJ Day Commemoration 
-       Bideford Regatta 



 

 Page 57 
 

-       Fremington WI 
-       Petroc College Graduation 
-       Devon Association of Local Councils AGM 

 
54 Bideford extension of the Tarka line, Atlantic Coast Exeter 

Railway. 
The Town Council approved bringing the presentation by Mr Tim Steer 
to this point on the agenda. 
Mr Steer provided councillors with information about the current status 
of the railway line and explained that there is a proposal to reconnect 
Bideford to the railway network. 
Support is already in place for the proposal and Great Western Railway 
has contributed £6,500 to the project to help develop the case. 
The funding will help the Tarka Rail Association to engage a specialist 
advisor to produce an initial business case. 
As well as reinstating the connection to Bideford an intended outcome 
of the project would be a considerable improvement of the service 
between Barnstaple and Exeter. 
RESOLVED: That the Town Council register its support for the project 
(NC) 

 
55 Armed Forces Weekend for Barnstaple Saturday 24th and Sunday 

25th June 2023 
The Town Council approved bringing the presentation by Mr Danny 
Greeno of The Veterans Charity to this point on the agenda. 
Mr Greeno explained that the national celebration for Armed Forces 
Day in 2023 will be held in Falmouth, Cornwall. 
Their objective is to create an event utilising the space and facilities of 
Rock Park and are, at this point looking for in principle support from the 
Town Council. 
The initial proposal has been considered by the Rock Park Trust and 
the park is available that weekend. 
RESOLVED: to offer support to the Veterans Charity and look forward 
to further updates (NC) 

 
56 Report from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary 

Inspector A Wills had submitted his report to the Town Council prior to 
the meeting. 
Councillors asked questions about the following issues and Insp Wills 
responded accordingly: 

-       Two reported attacks in the Gorwell and Bear St areas. 
-       Extra patrols have been put in place. 
-       Concerns were raised about reports that have come out through 

social media. 



 

 Page 58 
 

-       Insp Wills asked people to provide reports through the Devon & 
Cornwall Police website 101 Non-Emergency page, the Town 
Clerk will share the link to the page with Councillors. 

  
8.30pm - Cllr Shah left the meeting at this point 

 
57 Reports from Devon County and North Devon District Councillors. 

Devon County Council 
Cllr C Leaver reported 

-       The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan consultation 
concludes on Wednesday. 

-       DCC have significant issues relating to their budget for this and 
the next financial years, more information will be coming out 
soon. 

-       The Rock Park footbridge repairs are still underway. 
Cllr I Roome reported 

-       The Link Centres are still being monitored as they are still at risk, 
they provide services for some of the most vulnerable people in 
society. 

-       The latest data is indicating the Barnstaple has some of the most 
economically vulnerable neighbourhoods in the country. 

-       It has been requested that some of the footway barriers be 
removed in order to assist with accessibility for mobility scooter 
users. 

North Devon Council 
Cllr L York 

-       The £350,000 Safer Streets funding is now in place and the 
project is underway. 

-       Yeo Valley Woodland has achieved Green Flag status for the 
11th year in succession. 

-       Town & Parish Councils are being considered as consultees for 
licensing applications. 

Cllr I Roome 
-       North Devon Council is also impacted by budget pressures in 

this and the next financial year. 
-       Following its purchase Green Lanes shopping centre is currently 

generating income for North Devon Council. 
-       NDC are considering transferring public toilets to Town & Parish 

Councils. 
 
 

 



 

 Page 59 
 

58 Adoption of Committee Minutes 
Committee Date Page Numbers 
Heritage & Community 7th July 2022 024 to 027 
Planning & Transportation 21st July 2022 032 to 034 
Finance & General Purposes 25th July 2022 035 to 039 
Environment Committee 18th August 2022 040 to 041 
Planning & Transportation 18th August 2022 042 to 045 
Finance & General Purposes 23rd August 2022 046 to 047 

  
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the committee meetings and the resolutions 
contained therein be received and adopted in accordance with Standing 
Order 24. (NC) 

 
59 Minutes of the Rock Park Trust Management Committee of 13th 

July 2022 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Rock Park Trust Management 
Committee and the resolutions contained therein be received and 
adopted (NC). 

 
60 Reports from Town Council representatives to outside bodies. 

Cllr Shah had reported to the Town Clerk that he needed to stand 
down from the North Devon Councillor Advocate scheme, this will be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting. 

 
61 The cost-of-living crisis 

One Northern Devon are holding a workshop on 19th October that the 
Mayor and Town Clerk will be attending to investigate local needs and 
current support to local residents. A report will be brought back to the 
next meeting. 
RECOMMEND: to form a working group to better understand the 
current local situation and responses that the Town Council can make, 
Cllrs Orange, Marchewka, Carter, Coates, York & Jusef put 
themselves forward. 

 
62 Co-option to Casual Vacancy (Fort Hill Ward) 

One candidate, Mr David Clayton had applied to fill the vacancy.  After 
introducing himself to the council he was duly elected by a majority 
vote of the councillors present.  Mr Clayton completed his “Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office of Town Councillor” and joined the meeting as 
a councillor. 

 
63 Motion from Cllr R Knight for Proportional Representation to be 

used for general elections 
Cllr Knight presented his motion and asked the Town Council to 
resolve to write to the Westminster Government in support of 
proportional representation for general elections. 
Cllr Leaver spoke in support of the motion but asked for an amendment 
to be considered to include concerns raised about the implications of 



 

 Page 60 
 

the Elections Act 2022 and the potential impact particularly in relation 
to the requirement for identity documents. 
The Town Clerk raised concern that the amendment was significantly 
different to the original motion to not necessarily be valid to include in 
the same letter. 
RECOMMEND: That two letters be sent to the Westminster Parliament 
relating to both matters (NC). 

 
64 Town Clerk's Report 

The Town Clerk reported: 
Staffing 
Two new staff members had recently been appointed to the posts of 
Assistant Town Clerk (Estates) and Heritage Manager. 
The Guildhall Redevelopment Project 
A meeting with the Consultants will be arranged soon. 
The Shambles 
Redecoration is nearly completed and it is currently being used by: 

-       The Safer Streets project, one day per week. 
-       Devon County Council Public Health, monthly 
-       NDVS Community Development 
-       North Devon Record Office held a 3 day exhibition in August 

with over 300 visitors. 
North Devon Record Office 

-       Barnstaple Borough and Town Councils archive is currently 
being worked on to create a single catalogue and is the largest 
collection in the Record Office. 

-       An exhibition of the administration of Barnstaple is planned for 
2023. 

Activity Programme 
A Fun Day on 24th October is planned for half-term in the Pannier 
Market, many of the activities will be free. 
Taw U3A visually impaired group 
The Town Clerk recently had a meeting with this group who are very 
concerned about the footways around the town, particularly the town 
centre and how many vulnerable people are injured through falls, as a 
result of tripping over. 

 
65 To consider any questions asked by: 
 
65a Members of the Council in accordance with Standing Order 25 

None received 
 
65b Public registered electors in the town in accordance with 

Standing Order 85. 
None received 
 
 

 



 

 Page 61 
 

 Meeting closed at 9.35 pm. 
Chairman. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 


